capitalisation approach, utilising market-based yields and the estimated market rental values of each of the
properties.  In line with this approach, the ERVs listed below are estimated market rental values, based on

RCSI Annual Financial Report 2020/21

38

Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland (RCSI)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

38

12   Investment properties – continued
benchmarked data advised by Cushman & Wakefield, taking into account the condition, location and scale of
the properties and do not represent actual rental values achieved.

The table also includes a sensitivity analysis showing the impact of a +/-25bps movement in yield or a +/-5%
movement in market ERV on these valuations, all other assumptions held constant.  The results of the
sensitivity analysis show that if yields were to increase by 25bps and market ERVs reduced by 5%, property
valuations would decrease by €4.2m and €3.1m respectively.  If yields decreased by 25bps and market
ERVs increased by 5%, property valuations would increase by €4.7m and €3.1m respectively.

  Key unobservable inputs Sensitivity analysis
Fair

Value
Equivalent

Yield Market ERVs
+25bps
Yield

-25bps
Yield

-5%
ERVs

+5%
ERVs

€000 Range Range €000 €000 €000 €000
   Office property 44,072 4.6% - 5% €42.50 - €47.75 per sq ft (2,380) 2,600 (2,042) 2,012
   Other property 42,183 4.5% - 6% €8.50 - €37.35 per sq ft (1,840) 2,135 (1,403) 1,397

86,255 (4,220) 4,735 (3,445) 3,409
Percentage of fair value (4.9%) 5.5% (4%) 4%

Pledged investment properties
At 30 September 2021, properties included within investment properties with a carrying amount of €83.5m
(2020: €85.7m) were pledged as security for loans and borrowings.  Investment properties with a valuation of
€0.1m were pledged as contingent assets to the RCSI pension scheme (2020: €0.1m).

13 Intangible assets

Computer
Software

€'000

Patent &
Trademarks

€'000

 Licenses
€'000

 Total
€'000

At 01 October 2020
Cost or Fair Value 29,158 109 2,477 31,744
Accumulated Depreciation (19,948)

(109) (1,202) (21,259)

Net book value 9,210  - 1,275 10,485

[…]

During the year a review of the asset register was carried out which resulted in the disposal of a number
of computer software assets which are no longer held by RCSI.  The net book value of assets identified
for disposal was Nil.

RCSI Annual Financial Report 2020/21

39

Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland (RCSI)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

38

12   Investment properties – continued
benchmarked data advised by Cushman & Wakefield, taking into account the condition, location and scale of
the properties and do not represent actual rental values achieved.

The table also includes a sensitivity analysis showing the impact of a +/-25bps movement in yield or a +/-5%
movement in market ERV on these valuations, all other assumptions held constant.  The results of the
sensitivity analysis show that if yields were to increase by 25bps and market ERVs reduced by 5%, property
valuations would decrease by €4.2m and €3.1m respectively.  If yields decreased by 25bps and market
ERVs increased by 5%, property valuations would increase by €4.7m and €3.1m respectively.

  Key unobservable inputs Sensitivity analysis
Fair

Value
Equivalent

Yield Market ERVs
+25bps
Yield

-25bps
Yield

-5%
ERVs

+5%
ERVs

€000 Range Range €000 €000 €000 €000
   Office property 44,072 4.6% - 5% €42.50 - €47.75 per sq ft (2,380) 2,600 (2,042) 2,012
   Other property 42,183 4.5% - 6% €8.50 - €37.35 per sq ft (1,840) 2,135 (1,403) 1,397

86,255 (4,220) 4,735 (3,445) 3,409
Percentage of fair value (4.9%) 5.5% (4%) 4%

Pledged investment properties
At 30 September 2021, properties included within investment properties with a carrying amount of €83.5m
(2020: €85.7m) were pledged as security for loans and borrowings.  Investment properties with a valuation of
€0.1m were pledged as contingent assets to the RCSI pension scheme (2020: €0.1m).

13 Intangible assets

Computer
Software

€'000

Patent &
Trademarks

€'000

 Licenses
€'000

 Total
€'000

At 01 October 2020
Cost or Fair Value 29,158 109 2,477 31,744
Accumulated Depreciation (19,948)

(109) (1,202) (21,259)

Net book value 9,210  - 1,275 10,485